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and Labor, House of Representatives, 86th 
Congress, 1st Session, on H.R. 3540, H.R. 3302, 
H.R. 4473 and H.R. 4474, pp. 1493–94, 1979. 

7 House Report No. 1147, 86th Congress, 1st 
Session, p. 35; Daily Cong. Record 16419, Sen-
ate, Sept. 3, 1959; Hearings Before the Sub-
committee on Labor of the Senate Com-
mittee on Labor and Public Welfare on S. 
505, S. 748, S. 76, S. 1002, S. 1137, and S. 1311, 
86th Congress, 1st Session, p. 709. 

funds or other property of the trust 
within the meaning of section 502(a). 

(b) Independent institutions not in-
cluded. The analogy to the definition of 
the term ‘‘officer, agent, shop steward, 
or other representative,’’ when used 
with respect to a labor organization, 
shows that banks and other qualified 
financial institutions in which trust 
funds are deposited are not to be con-
sidered as ‘‘agents’’ or ‘‘representa-
tives’’ of trusts within the meaning of 
section 502 and thus are not subject to 
the bonding requirement, even though 
they may also have administrative or 
management responsibilities with re-
spect to such trusts. Similarly, the 
bonding requirement does not apply to 
brokers or other independent contrac-
tors who have contracted with trusts 
for the performance of functions which 
are normally not carried out by offi-
cials or employees of such trusts such 
as the buying of securities, the per-
formance of other investment func-
tions, or the transportation of funds by 
armored truck. 

(c) Employees of a trust in which a 
labor organization is interested. As in the 
case of labor organizations, all individ-
uals employed by a trust in which a 
labor organization is interested are 
‘‘employees,’’ regardless of whether, 
technically, they are employed by the 
trust, by the trustees, by the trust ad-
ministrator, or by trust officials in 
similar positions. 

[28 FR 14394, Dec. 27, 1963, as amended at 50 
FR 31311, Aug. 1, 1985] 

§ 453.7 ‘‘Funds or other property’’ of a 
labor organization or of a trust in 
which a labor organization is inter-
ested. 

The affirmative requirement for 
bonding the specified personnel is ap-
plicable only if they handle ‘‘funds or 
other property’’ of the labor organiza-
tion or trust concerned. A consider-
ation of the purpose of section 502 and 
a reading of the section as a whole, in-
cluding provisions for fixing the 
amount of bonds, suffice to show that 
the term ‘‘funds or other property’’, as 
used in this section of the Act, encom-

passes more than cash alone but that it 
does not embrace all of the property of 
a labor organization or of a trust in 
which a labor organization is inter-
ested. The term does not include prop-
erty of a relatively permanent nature, 
such as land, buildings, furniture, fix-
tures and office and delivery equip-
ment used in the operations of a labor 
organization or trust. It does, however, 
include items in the nature of quick as-
sets, such as checks and other nego-
tiable instruments, government obliga-
tions and marketable securities, as 
well as cash, and other property held, 
not for use, but for conversion into 
cash or for similar purposes making it 
substantially equivalent to funds. 

§ 453.8 Personnel who ‘‘handle’’ funds 
or other property. 

(a) General considerations. Section 
502(a) requires ‘‘every’’ person specified 
in its bonding requirement ‘‘who han-
dles’’ funds or other property of the 
labor organization or trust to be bond-
ed. It does not contain any exemption 
based on the amount of the funds or 
other property handled by particular 
personnel. Therefore, if the bonding re-
quirement is otherwise applicable to 
such persons, the amount of the funds 
or the value of the property handled by 
them does not affect such applica-
bility. In determining whether a person 
‘‘handles’’ funds or other property 
within the meaning of section 502(a), 
however, it is important to consider 
the term ‘‘handles’’ in the light of the 
basic purpose which Congress sought to 
achieve by the bonding requirement 
and the language chosen to make that 
purpose effective. Thus, while it is 
clear that section 502(a) should be con-
sidered as representing the minimum 
requirements which Congress deemed 
necessary in order to insure the reason-
able protection of the funds and other 
property of labor organizations and 
trusts within the coverage of the sec-
tion, it is equally clear from the legis-
lative history 7 and the language used 
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